

**SC No. 349/2023
State Vs. Karan
FIR No. 163/2023
PS: Farsh Bazar**

28.10.2024

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Karan produced from JC.

1. Sister of accused is present in court submits that their counsel is not available today since he has gone to his native place on account of Diwali festival.

2. PW Ravi Kumar is present in person.

3. Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State requests for discharging PW Ravi Kumar unexamined stating that today he has been assigned the work of three othr courts as Substitute Addl. PP and PW-Ravi Kumar being the material witness, it would be appropriate if the witness is examined in the presence of Ld. Addl. Regular PP of this court who is on leave today.

Submissions heard.

Considering the request of Ld. Addl. Substitute PP, PW Ravi Kumar is discharged unexamined for today.

4. Put up for PE on 12.02.2025. PWs Dr. Vinod and Dr. Ashish be summoned for the NDOH.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/28.10.2024**